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On December 11, 2003, the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) announced 
that it had settled charges brought against four 
independent directors of Heartland Group, Inc., 
a registered open-end management investment 
company (“Heartland”).1  The charges stemmed 
from allegations that the directors were negligent  
in discharging their responsibility to oversee 
the valuation of bonds held by two series of 
Heartland, the High Yield Municipal Bond Fund 
and the Short Duration High-Yield Municipal 
Fund (the “Funds.”)  The SEC’s action could 
signal a new enforcement focus on fund directors 
in the area of fair valuation practices, particularly 
in light of recent widespread allegations of fund 
market timing and late trading abuses.

The SEC’s order announcing the settlement 
(“Order”) indicated that Heartland’s Board of 
Directors (“Board”) had put in place certain 
commonly used procedures for establishing 
the fair value of bonds held by the Funds, and 
that the Board had also taken the commonly 
used approach of delegating day-to-day pricing 
responsibilities to a Pricing Committee that 
included various representatives of Heartland 
Advisors, Inc. (the “Adviser”), including 
portfolio management and trading personnel, and 
Heartland’s Accounting Department.

Under the procedures, the Pricing Committee 
was required to use valuations provided by FT 
Interactive Data (“FT”) as benchmarks to fair 
value the Funds’ securities and determine the 
Funds’ daily net asset values per share (“NAVs”).  
Members of the Pricing Committee reviewed the 
valuations provided by FT daily to ensure they 
were sufficiently timely and accurate.  When the 
Funds’ portfolio managers believed that FT’s 
valuations did not reflect the securities’ fair value, 
they were required to submit the dispute to a 
quorum of the Pricing Committee for a final, fair 

value determination.  The Pricing Committee was 
required to document its reasons for making a fair 
value determination and, periodically, the Board 
was required to ratify the Pricing Committee’s 
fair value determinations.  The Board, however, 
consistent with the requirements of the Investment 
Company Act, at all times retained ultimate 
responsibility to ensure the fair value of Funds’ 
securities.

Directors’ Failures

The SEC’s Order indicates that despite having 
fair value procedures in place, the independent 
directors failed to adequately assure that the 
bonds were priced at “fair value” and that the 
bonds were liquid.  Over a period of months 
extending from Spring 2000 to early Fall 2000, 
the independent directors received several 
indications that the bonds were not being priced 
accurately and that the Funds were becoming 
increasing illiquid as a result.  For example, 
the independent directors received information 
during this time that the credit quality and 
liquidity of the bonds were deteriorating, that 
the Funds were increasingly borrowing to meet 
cash flow problems, and that the Adviser could 
not or would not sell sufficient bonds to meet 
redemption requests at prices based on valuations 
provided by FT.

The SEC’s Order indicates that although the 
independent directors took action during the 
period in question to address the mispricing of 
the bonds, their efforts were not adequate.  For 
example, the independent directors requested that 
the Adviser prepare reports regarding its plans to 
workout the Funds’ distressed securities, to reduce 
the credit line, to verify that the Funds’ securities 
were properly priced, and to handle redemptions.  
The independent directors also requested that 
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the Adviser sell some of the Funds’ securities to 
reduce the Funds’ borrowings.  The directors did 
not follow up, however, when the Adviser failed 
to provide these reports and to sell the Funds’ 
securities.  Nor did the independent directors 
become resolute and insist, consistent with their 
ultimate responsibility to assure the fair value 
of Funds’ securities, that the bonds be valued at 
the prices the Funds could reasonably expect to 
receive in a current sale of the bonds.

SEC Findings

The SEC found that the independent directors 
violated Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of 
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the 
“Securities Act”) because they failed adequately 
to observe their duties, as stated in the Funds’ 
SAI and prospectus, to (a) adequately monitor the 
liquidity of the bonds in the Funds’ portfolios, 
and (b) assure the continued liquidity of the bonds 
so the Funds could meet shareholder redemption 
requests.  The Funds, therefore, sold shares 
pursuant to an untrue statement included in the 
SAI and prospectus that the independent directors 
knew or should have known to be untrue.

The SEC also found that the independent directors 
violated Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the 
Securities Act because they did not adequately 
discharge their responsibility to participate 
meaningfully in the valuation of the Funds.  The 
independent directors failed to follow up on their 
requests for information from the Adviser when 
they were on notice that there were problems in 
pricing the Funds’ securities.  In addition, the 
independent directors permitted across-the-board 
haircuts to be applied in discounting the value of 
securities held by the Funds without determining 
whether the haircuts were appropriate for each 
portfolio security on that day.  Although an 
across-the-board haircut may be appropriate 
under certain circumstances, such as a significant 
market event that would have affected all bonds 
equally, this was not such a circumstance.  As a 
result, the SEC concluded, that the independent 
directors knowingly permitted Funds’ securities to 
be valued at prices that did not represent their fair 
values.

The SEC further found that the independent 
directors were a cause in the Adviser’s violation 
of Rule 22c-1(a) under the Investment Company 
Act.  The independent directors failed to instruct 
the Adviser to disregard FT’s prices, or to correct 
the prices of the Funds’ securities, when they 
knew or should have known that those prices did 
not reflect the securities’ fair value.  Consequently, 
the SEC concluded, the independent directors 
knew or should have known that the Adviser was 
selling, redeeming, and repurchasing shares of the 
Funds at prices that were not based on the Funds’ 

current NAVs.

Lessons for Directors

The Heartland matter is a wake-up call for 
directors in undertaking their responsibility to 
ensure the fair value of securities held by a fund.  
It is not enough for directors to put procedures in 
place for determining the fair value of securities 
and then become passive in overseeing this 
process.  Directors must remain actively involved 
in ensuring that fair value procedures are being 
followed so that accurate fund NAVs may be 
calculated.  As the SEC stated in its Order, 
“[w]hile mutual fund directors are permitted 
to delegate some responsibility for pricing a 
fund’s securities to a separate committee, each 
director retains responsibility to be involved 
in the valuation process and may not passively 
rely on securities valuations provided by such a 
committee.”

The Heartland matter is also instructive on 
specific matters about a director’s fair value 
obligation.  In its Order, the SEC took the 
opportunity to remind directors of the general 
principle for establishing the fair value of a 
security – that it is the price that the fund might 
reasonably expect to receive for the security upon 
its current sale.  Fair value, the SEC admonished, 
“cannot be based on what a buyer might pay 
at some later time, such as when the market 
ultimately recognizes the security’s true value as 
currently perceived by the portfolio manager,” 
nor may a fund base fair value on “prices not 
achievable on a current basis on the belief that 
the fund would not currently need to sell those 
securities.”2  The SEC also warned directors of 
their duty in circumstances where pricing issues 
are known to exist to review financial statements, 
reports, contracts, and other documents relevant 
to the financial condition of the issuers of a fund’s 
securities, and that a director’s failure to do so 
“can result in the director’s personal liability.”

Although the independent directors in Heartland 
were not required to pay any monetary penalties 
nor were they suspended from serving as officers 
or directors of a fund in the future,3 other 
directors may not be so lucky.  SEC Commissioner 
Roel Campos, the sole dissenting vote on the 
settlement, has been quoted as saying that the 
SEC should have taken harsher measures against 
the independent directors.  Mr. Campos could 
very well have his way if future actions involving 
director fair value or other failures were to come 
before the SEC.
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Notes
1 See In the Matter of Jon D. Hammes, Albert Gary Shilling, 
Allan H. Sefl, and Linda F. Stephenson, Investment Company 
Act Release No. 26290 (December 11, 2003).  On this same 
day, the SEC filed civil fraud charges involving mispricing and 
insider trading against Hearland Advisors, Inc., the adviser 
to Heartland, and several of its officers, including President 
and CEO William Nasgovitz. See Securities and Exchange 
Commission v. Heartland Advisors et al., Litigation Release Commission v. Heartland Advisors et al., Litigation Release Commission v. Heartland Advisors et al
No. 18505 (December 12, 2003).
2  See Order, n. 5. See Order, n. 5. See Order
3  The SEC merely imposed a cease and desist order on 
the independent directors of Heartland.  The SEC may have 
considered the Adviser’s misrepresentations a mitigating 
factor in assessing the independent directors’ responsibility.  
In the Order, the SEC noted that the Funds’ co-portfolio 
manager had made several misrepresentations to the 
Board, including that the Funds’ securities had been valued 
conservatively and that the securities could be sold in a short 
period of time if necessary.  In addition, the co-portfolio 
manager failed to heed the Board’s request to sell some of the 
Funds’ securities to reduce the Funds’ borrowings.  Further, 
the Adviser failed to provide reports to the Board despite its 
promises to do so.
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and protect against the problems that occurred at 
Heartland.  If you have any questions concerning 
the Heartland matter, please contact us. 
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